

NO. A10-528

State of Minnesota
 In Supreme Court

William A. Eldredge,

Appellant,

vs.

City of St. Paul,

Respondent,

and

Nancy Dudley Kelly, William Carter, and Mark Quayle, individually
 and as members of the Saint Paul Civil Service Commission,

Respondents.

APPELLANT WILLIAM A. ELDREDGE'S REPLY BRIEF

SARA R. GREWING
 City Attorney
 GAIL L. LANGFIELD (#184172)
 Assistant City Attorney
 400 City Hall and Court House
 15 West Kellogg Boulevard
 St. Paul, MN 55102
 (651) 266-8748

Attorneys for Respondent City of St. Paul

MANSFIELD, TANICK
 & COHEN, P.A.
 Charles A. Horowitz (#294767)
 Brian N. Niemczyk (#386928)
 220 South Sixth Street, Suite 1700
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 339-4295

Attorneys for Appellant Eldredge

SARA R. GREWING
 City Attorney
 VIRGINIA PALMER (#128995)
 Assistant City Attorney
 400 City Hall and Court House
 15 West Kellogg Boulevard
 St. Paul, MN 55102
 (651) 266-8710

Attorneys for Respondents Kelly, Carter, Quayle and Saint Paul Civil Service Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE COURT IN *SCHRADER* MAY HAVE HELD THAT THE VPA GOVERNS EMPLOYERS' APPEAL RIGHTS 2

II. THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION FUNCTIONED AT ALL TIMES AS VETERANS PREFERENCE BOARD, WHICH RENDERED ITS QUASI-JUDICIAL DECISION SUBJECT TO CERTIORARI REVIEW TO THE COURT OF APPEALS 4

A. THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION SERVED AS A VETERANS PREFERENCE BOARD WHEN IT RULED IN ELDREDGE'S FAVOR 5

B. THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION APPEAL STATUTE CANNOT, BY ITS TERMS, ALTER OR AMEND THE VPA, INCLUDING THE VPA'S APPEAL PROVISIONS 8

C. VETERANS PREFERENCE BOARD DECISIONS ARE ONLY REVIEWABLE BY EMPLOYERS VIA CERTIORARI APPEAL TO THE MINNESOTA COURT OF APPEALS 9

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' FRAMEWORK FOR EMPLOYER APPEALS FROM ADVERSE VETERANS PREFERENCE BOARD DECISIONS IS UNWORKABLE AND CONTAINS NUMEROUS TRAPS FOR THE UNWARY 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beardsley v. Garcia</i> , 753 N.W.2d 735 (Minn. 2008)	3
<i>Burkstrand v. Burkstrand</i> , 632 N.W.2d 206 (Minn. 2001)	3
<i>City of Elk River v. Rollins</i> , No. C0-96-2393, 1997 WL 370461 (Minn. Ct. App. July 8, 1997)	4
<i>City of St. Paul v. LaClair</i> , 479 N.W.2d 369 (Minn. 1992)	11
<i>Frieler v. Carlson Mktg. Group, Inc.</i> , 751 N.W.2d 558 (Minn. 2008)	3
<i>Hall v. City of Champlin</i> , 463 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 1990)	11
<i>In re Matter of Schrader</i> , 394 N.W.2d 796 (1986)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Kratzer v. Welsh Cos., LLC</i> , 771 N.W.2d 14 (Minn. 2009)	3
<i>Leininger v. City of Bloomington</i> , 299 N.W.2d 723 (Minn. 1980)	6, 7
<i>MBNA America Bank, N.A. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 694 N.W.2d 778 (Minn. 2005)	3
<i>Premier Bank v. Becker Devel., LLC</i> , 785 N.W.2d 753 (Minn. 2010)	4
<i>R.G.C. v. Minnesota Dept. of Corrections</i> 760 N.W.2d 329 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009).....	4
<i>Stafne v. City of Center City</i> , No. C1-98-835, 1998 WL 778931 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 10, 1998).....	4
<i>State v. Moseng</i> , 254 Minn. 263, 95 N.W.2d 6 (1959)	3

State v. Zais,
790 N.W.2d 853 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010).....3

Williams v. Board of Regents of University of Minnesota,
763 N.W.2d 646 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009).....1, 10

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. Ch. 216, *et seq.*5

Minn. Stat. § 44.09, subd. 111

Minn. Stat. § 484.01, subd. 2.....8, 9, 10, 11

Minn. Stat. § 645.16(6).....10

Minn. Stat. § 484.012, 4

Minn. Stat. § 518B.01, subd. 7(c).....3

Minn. Stat. § 606.014, 9, 11, 12

Minn. Stat. § 197.461, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
